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Family Survey 2013

Why Family Survey? Evidence-based family policies
and services

Lack of regular family surveys in Hong Kong

Focus:

Importance of Family

Parenthood

Family Functioning and Satisfaction with Family Life
Balancing Work and Family

Social Support Network
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Survey Methodology

Sampling Design

Questionnaire Survey to gather quantitative
information

2-stage stratified random sampling
Stratification by districts and type of quarters

Sampling frame from the Census & Statistics
Department

One respondent aged 15 or above randomly selected
from each household, based on birthday method

Effective sample size: 2,000
Response rate: 66%




Enumeration Results

Total no. of living quarters (LQs) sampled 3,600 100.0

No. of invalid LQs excluded 597 16.6
No. of eligible LQs 3,003 83.4
Total no. of valid LQs 3,003 100.0

No. of LQs refused to be interviewed 324 10.8
No. of non-contact LQs 679 22.6
No. of LQs successfully enumerated 2,000 66.6
No. of respondents successfully interviewed 2,000

Importance of Family

Cultural and Social Changes
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Attitudes towards Traditional Family Values

Work hard to bring honour to the family

Agree / 34.3%
Strongly Agree 42.6%
2013
30.9%

Neutral 33.8% w2011

Disagree / 34.4%

Strongly Disagree 22.3%
0% 20% 40% 60%

Having son to continue family name

Agree / 40.4%
Strongly Agree 45.6%
12013
Neutral 2011
Disagree / 30.6%
Strongly Disagree 25.4%
0% 20% 40% 60%

Family disgrace should be kept within the
family

Agree / 50.2%
Strongly Agree

Neutral 28.6%
Disagree / 23.1% S201
Strongly Disagree 15.4% 2011
0% 20% 40% 60%

54.8% Strongly Agree

Having a son is better than having a daughter

Agree / 12.5%

Neutral

50.0%
48.3%

Disagree /
Strongly Disagree

©2013
w2011

0% 20% 40% 60%7

Attitudes towards

Living with Parents

Willing to live with parents 1 will support my parents for their living even
though | do not live with them
\

Agree / 64.9% Agree / 86.7%

Strongly Agree 68.9% Strongly Agree 85.2%
2013 2013

18.6%
Neutral 19.9% E2011 Neutral 12.9% =2011
Disagree / 14.8% Disagree /
Strongly Disagree 10.7% Strongly Disagree
0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100%
Willing to live with my adult children Newly-wed couple should live away from their
parents
Agree / 66.8% Agree / 47.0%
Strongly Agree 73.3% Strongly Agree 42.9%
2013 2013
18.9% 32.6%
Neutral 10.8% E2011 Neutral 30.8% =2011
Disagree / 12.3% Disagree / 19.0%
Strongly Disagree 5.5% Strongly Disagree 15.9%
0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100%
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Attitudes towards Marriage and Having Child

Marriage is a necessary step in life

Agree / 60.3%
Strongly Agree 65.9%
w2013
18.3%
Neutral 181% E2011
Disagree / 20.6%
Strongly Disagree 15.4%

0% 20%  40%  60%  80%

Married people are usually happier than
people who have not yet married

Agree / 32.4%
Strongly Agree 40.6%
w2013
37.7%
Neutral 34.4% 2011
Disagree / 28.9%
Strongly Disagree 24.3%

0% 20%  40%  60%  80%

Life without having a child is empty

Child bearing is important in marriage

Agree / 43.8% Agree / 52.7%
Strongly Agree 43.7% Strongly Agree 59.1%
2013 ©2013
25.6%
Neutral 28.4% E2011 Neutral =2011
Disagree / 29.7% Disagree /
Strongly Disagree 27.3% Strongly Disagree 17.9%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 20%  40% 60%  80% g
Many parents today appreciate the help that People today valued the roles played by
grandparents give grandparents in family life
Agree / 65.3% Agree / 58.3%
Strongly Agree 58.6% Strongly Agree 50.9%
@2013 ©2013
Neutral 30.9% w2011 Neutral 2011
Disagree / Disagree /
Strongly Disagree 9.6% Strongly Disagree 12.0%
0% 20% 40% 60%  80% 0% 20% 40% 60%  80%
In_ molst fsmil{ijes,_gran?]paretﬂts: shoulté bﬁ. l(ijlosely With so many working mothers, families need
oL T TanCC LT grandparents to help more and more
are brought up
Agree / 46.2% Agree / 62.3%
Strongly Agree 42.9% Strongly Agree 59.1%
12013 ©2013
28.1% 22.8%
Neutral 39.9% w2011 Neutral 30.0% w2011
Disagree / 24.6% Disagree /
Strongly Disagree 16.4% Strongly Disagree 10.2%
0% 20% 40% 60%  80% 0% 20% 40% 60%  80% 10
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Attitudes towards Singlehood

I accept myself as being single and not
having any plans of getting married

46.7%
39.8%

Agree /
Strongly Agree

It is acceptable for a woman to give birth to
a child if she has no intention of getting
married

Agree / 36.8%

Strongly Agree

12013 42013
21.4% ("
Neutral y ®2011 Neutral 2% m2011
23.8%
Disagre_e / Disagree / 39.4%
Strongly Disagree 34.6% Strongly Disagree 46.9%
0% 20% 40% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60%
11
Attitudes towards Cohabitation
“Cohabitation without the intention of “Cohabitation before marriage” is a
getting married” is acceptable to me good idea
Agree / 49.0% Agree / 48.2%
Strongly Agree 41.1% Strongly Agree 39.7%
2013 12013
19.1% 24.6%
Neutral w2011 Neutral w2011
26.9% 23.7%
Disagree / 31.3% Disagree / 26.2%

Strongly Disagree 31.3%

0% 20% 40% 60%

Strongly Disagree 36.1%

0% 20% 40% 60%

12
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Attitudes towards Divorce

Divorce is usually the best solution for a Divorce is usually the best solution for a
married couple who cannot live together married couple who cannot live together
harmoniously provided that they do not have harmoniously even though they already have
children children
Agree / 63.2% Agree / 32.3%
Strongly Agree 56.7% Strongly Agree 31.0%
Y *u2013 oy A ’ 12013
19.3% ®2011 27.1% ®2011
Neutral 24.6% Neutral 33.2%
Disagree / 16.0% Disagree / 39.2%
Strongly Disagree 17.9% Strongly Disagree 35.1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 20%  40%  60% 80%
Divorce affects woman more than man It is acceptable for me to marry
a divorced person
Agree / 44.5% Agree / 53.9%
Strongly Agree 46.9% Strongly Agree 47.7%
12013 ©2013
26.3%
Neutral 31.206 w2011 Neutral 35.50% ®2011
Disagree / 23.6% Disagree /
Strongly Disagree 20.9% Strongly Disagree
0% 20%  40% 60%  80% 0% 20%  40% 60%  80% 13
Frequency on practice of filial piety (excluding students) (%6)
(54%) Respecting
(I RER) Greeting
(i) Caring
(BH)EZEE) Concern
(HR{) Obeying
(8% L#%8)) Providing 230
financial support :
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Rather a lot/ Very much 1 Average u Very little/ rather little
14
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Practice of Filial Piety

Filial piety Score (excluding students) by gender and age group (%0)

80 ——Male
-m-Female
Both sexes
Il
g 70 68.0 66.7 67.3 —
\ -

Z wa . =067 660
a 64.3 + 65.9
T 64.0 646
= 60
(TR

50 . : ;

15-34 35-54 55 or above All
Age group

Parenthood

16




Attitudes towards Parenthood

I often find the stress of raising my children
overwhelming

| often feel inadequate as parent

Agree / 64.1% Agree / 25.6%
Strongly Agree 61.6% Strongly Agree 21.1%
2013 12013
13.3% 21.7%
Neutral m2011 Neutral ®2011
18.8% 24.9%
Disagree / 22.1% Disagree / 51.1%
Strongly Disagree 18.5% Strongly Disagree 52.4%
0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100%
17
Impact of Raising Children
My parents help me raise my children I am willing to raise my grandchild in
the future
Agree / Strongly 43.9% Agree / Strongly 67.9%
Agree 43.8% Agree 66.4%
2013 12013
13.2% 18.6%
Neutral w2011 Neutral w2011
20.2% 22.2%
Disagree / Strongly 32.3% Disagree / Strongly 11.6%
Disagree 34.1% Disagree 10.2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

18
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Intention to have Children

60%
12011
12013
42.4%
0% 39.8%
22.7%
20% 18.2%
14.6%
11.5% Y 126% 12.3%
0%
Not at all likely Not very likely ~ Somewhat likely Very likely Refuse to answer
19
Desire to have More Children
e Desire to have more children among parents aged 18-54
0
82.9%
80.3% 76.3% wAll
80%

°  Male
60% ® Female
40%

20% 12.6%
9.1% 10.4% 0
° 8.3% 51% 9506 0.7% 3.7%

0%

Desired to have No desire to have Not yet decided Refuse to answer
more children more children

18-34 35-54 Total
Desired to have more children 26.4 5.6 9.1
No desire to have more children 50.4 86.5 80.3
Not yet decided 21.1 53 8.0

20
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Reasons for not to have More Children
Among Parents aged 18-54

We are satisfied with the current number

of children ’ 20

We are too old | 34.6%

The financial burden of raising children is
heavy

We wish to try our best to provide 7 4%
excellent education for every child 70

| 33.4%

We worry about the economic recession of 6.5%
Hong Kong =70

Nobody looks after the children u 4.8%

Others Ll 5.4%

0% 20% 40% 60%

21

Parental Stress (%0)
Strongly Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly Refuse
disagree agree to
answer

More tired than before 2.4 145 95 60.7 11.3 16

Large part of my life is controlled by

the needs of children 4.0 19.8 116 | 524 10.8 1.4

Had no personal time 36 23.8 10.6 50.7 9.7 16

| feel that my ability falls short of my

wishes when handling children’s 4.1 28.2 19.5 41.7 4.7 18

problems

Have more conflicts with my partner

than before 5.9 32.9 18.3 35.9 3.4 3.7

rl:lec;done provides help when | am in 6.1 391 16.4 208 37 20

My family encounters financial

difficulties 6.0 37.6 17.4 329 4.5 1.6

The relationship with my partner is

better than before Lt I8 S8 Y 219 &Y

Exchange the experience of raising

children with other parents more 1.5 13.2 13.8 62.8 6.9 1.7

frequently

Happier than before 1.0 6.8 26.5 59.3 45 20
22
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Mean Scores! of Parental Stress

More tired than before 355 373 333 | 4.03 313 3.64
Large part of my life is controlled by the needs of
T Y 332 356 283 3.82 323 359
Had no personal time 319 351 314 378 312 355
| feel that my ability falls short of my wishes when
handling children’s problems 303 315 332 365 300 326
Have more conflicts with my partner than before
288 296 349 3.69 - -
No one provides help when | am in need 277 289 278 322 287 3.09
My family encounters financial difficulties 276 291 293 342 312 319
The relationship with my partner is better than
before 257 273 360 371 - -
Exchange the experience of raising children with
other parents more frequently 252 223 286 235 263 238
Happier than before 234 239 244 272 254 236
1 Scores were expressed in Likert scale of 5, with “1”” denoting “strongly disagree” and “5” denoting “strongly agree”. 23
Taking Care of Grandchildren
Whether grandparents had taken care of their grandchildren
60% -
50.5%
43.5%
40% -
20% -
6.0%
0% -
Yes No Refuse to answer

24
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Reasons for Taking Care of Grandchildren

Grandchildren’s parents have to work
This is natural as we live together

I should do that as a grandparent

I like taking care of children

No other places for child care service

| am healthy so | am able to take care of my |

grandchildren

1 only want to help my children and make contribution |

to my family

I do not rest assured to let others take care of my |

grandchildren

Cannot afford to employ a domestic helper
This make me feel that | am still helpful
| wish to teach culture and values to my grandchildren

Others

58.7%
1

2T %
e 119.4%
e 17.9%
1 17.3%
A 17.0%
1 16.5%
e 15.0%
1 9.8%

1 8.5%

21 5.8%

T 11.1%

0% 20% 40%

60% 25

Reasons for not Taking Care of Grandchildren

My sons/daughters have other arrangements for their children 1

such as child care centre or had employed domestic helpers

My sons/daughters take care of their children by themselves
Other relatives look after my grandchilren
My sons/daughters’ home is far from my home

My ability falls short of my wishes as | am unhealthy

Grandchildren live outside Hong Kong so | cannot provide 1

daily care

I am still at work
Raising prosperity is my sons/daughters’ own responsibility
I am not willing to bare this responsibility

Have a poor relationship with my sons/daughters

Avoid having conflicts with my sons/daughters due to the 1

care of grandchildren

Want to live my own life

Others

7._l 18.5%
e 13.4%
1 12.9%
el 6.9%

L 3.4%

I 2.9%

i 2.1%

l1.1%

Il 1.0%

0.3%

0.3%

o 6.9%

1 44.6%

0% 20% 40%

60%

2014/5/21
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Family Functioning and
Satisfaction with Family Life

27

Chinese Family Assessment Instrument (CFALI)

* The Chinese Family Assessment Instrument (CFAI) (by Daniel

T.L. Shek ) is a 33-item instrument which can be classified into the
following five dimensions to assess family functioning:

(1) Mutuality (FHZ BH{%);

(2) Communication and Cohesiveness (j#i);
(3) Conflict and Harmony (f#28 K& f1;&);

(4) Parental Concern (% £JR#.0,); and

(5) Parental Control (R EEHTHZEH)

28
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Mean Scorest of CFAI

©2013

Mutuality 2011
Communication and

Cohesiveness
Conflict and Harmony
Parental Concern
Parental Control
1 2 3 4 5

29
1 Scores were expressed in Likert scale of 5, with “1”” denoting “does not fit our family” and “5” denoting “very fit our family”.

Family Functioning

w2011
100% 42013
79.2%
00 71.7%
60%
40%
24.4%
20% 17.9%
2.8% 4.0%
0% L 1
Does not function well Neutral Functions very well
together at all and we together

really need help

30
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Satisfaction with Family Life

80%

60%

40%

20%

0.8% 0.2%

2.4% 2.5%
)

0%
Very
dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

Average

60.9%

58.2%

Satisfied

Very satisfied

= 2011

@2013

1.1% 1.3%

Refuse to

answer

31

Time Spent with Family Members per Week (%0)

2013 16.6 11.7 8.2 16.2
None
2011 22.8 19.1 8.4 20.5
. 2013 35.0 32.1 19.2 25.7
< 30 minutes
2011 40.1 38.8 255 32.0
. 2013 9.1 9.6 9.2 10.7
31 - 60 minutes
2011 8.2 8.9 11.2 10.4
2013 17.1 17.0 12.4 11.4
1 hour to < 2 hours
2011 11.1 11.4 14.1 10.6
<4 hours 2011 6.2 8.9 10.7 75
2013 13.4 18.0 39.2 26.9
= 4 hours
2011 11.6 12.8 30.1 19.0
Overall 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

32
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Frequency in use of Modern Technologies
in Communication with Family Members

Father

Mother

Partner

Children

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

wFrequently @ Sometimes i Not often @ Almost never & Refuse to answer

83}

Balancing Work and Family

34
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Views on Balancing Work and Family

1 want to spend more time with my family,
but am afraid it would hurt my chances for
advancement at work

Agree / 21.1%
Strongly Agree 24.5%
12013
19.2%
Neutral =2011
24.9%
Disagree / 55.5%

Strongly Disagree 48.6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

| often feel guilty about the amount of time |
spend at work and not with my family

Agree / 24.6%
Strongly Agree 26.6%
12013
20.7%
Neutral w2011
22.7%
Disagree / 50.6%
Strongly Disagree 48.5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

B85

Stress in balancing Work and Family

60%
40.8%
40% 39.4%
20%
5.3% 4.6%
0%

A great deal of ~ Some stress
stress

Not very much No stress at all Refuse to answer
stress

12011
12013

18.9%

2.4% 3.0%

36
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Satisfaction with Time Spent at Work and Family

80%

60%

40%

20%

7.7% 8.9%

0%

Dissatisfied Average

61.6%
56.7%

w2011
12013

3.0% 4.1%

Satisfied

Refuse to answer

37

Satisfaction with Time Spent at Work and Family
(parent respondents)

$30,000 or above

$20,000 - $29,999

$15,000 - $19,999

$10,000 - $14,999

$5,000 — $9,999

Below $5,000

28.6%

M Satisfied
H Neutral
i Dissatisfied

0% 10%

20%

30% 40%

38
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Problems associated with Poor Work-life Balance

| often felt tired, sleepy and exhausted | 42.5%
I did not havg pqrsonal time to enjoy leisure | 22.5%
activities or sports at all

I did not have enough time to get together with
my partner and family 4| 18.4%

My work affected my relationships with
friends _I s

| became ill easily due to heavy workload 13.1%

Work stress made me sleepless and lose my |
appetite B
Every time | got off duty, | felt weary,
melancholic and discouraged I_I B

I have not encountered the above problems 38.4%

Refuse to answer |_| 5.1%

0% 20% 40% 60%
39

Problems associated with Poor Work-life Balance
(analysed by age and carer of children)

® Had encountered problems

# Had not encountered problems

Parents with children aged 18 or
over

Parents as the main carer of which 63.9%

children aged under 18

Parents not as the main carer of
which children aged under 18

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

40
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Problems associated with Poor Work-life Balance
(analysed by age of respondents)

® Had encountered problems

® Had not encountered problems

15-34

56.5%
35-54

55 or above

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

4

Social Support Network

42

2014/5/21

21



2014/5/21

Help Seeking Behaviour - Financial Problems

Spouse (for those married) 1 40.4%

. L 21.9%
Close friends | 28.3%

24.8%
Parents 97 7%

- 23.4%
Brothers/ sisters 24.2% @2013

@2011
. : . 23.6%
Children (for those having children) j 23.3%
10.8%
Banks 8.0%

| 54.8%

. ; 5.4%
overnment departments 4.3%
it - 3.1%
oclal services organisations 3.7%
7.0%
Others 5.0%
0% 20% 40% 60%

43

Help Seeking Behaviour - Emotional Problems
. | 50.8%
Spouse (for those married) 153.7%
i [ 46.7%
Close friends 53.3%
17.0%
Parents 18.6%
Brothers/ sisters :IJZ%ii%/?J/O 2013
. : . 20.9%
Children (for those having children) 21.9% 12011
2.8%
Government departments 0.8%
i . b 35%
Social services organisations - {3.1%
9.7%
Others :,5—2’%
0% 20% 40% 60%
44
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Major Observations

. Traditional values are still strong, but there is a
declining trend (marriage, singlehood,
cohabitation, divorce) — protective / risk factors

. Strong sense of family (living with parents),
filial piety and involvement of grandparents —
protective factor

. Majority of the respondents (64%) regarded
raising children to be stressful and they
welcomed help from grandparents. Although
stressful, they enjoyed the parenthood —
protective / risk factors

45

Major Observations

. Family functioning and satisfaction with
family slightly dropped from 2011 to 2013,
although overall level was acceptable —
protective / risk factors

. Limited family communication but the
situation gradually improved — risk factor

. Roughly half of the respondents had work-life
balance stress, roughly half were satisfied
with the work-life balance — risk factor

. Family is the major source of help when
encountering difficulties — protective factor,

2014/5/21
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Insights

Collective wisdom
Formulate concrete plans
Build a caring and inclusive society

We need more research and scientific
evidence

Thank You

2014/5/21
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